goals, principles and procedures of capital management.

22.5 Cash and cash equivalents

The balance of cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position and the

statement of cash flows consists of the following items:

31 March 2024

(unaudited)
31 December 2023

Cash at bank and in hand 29 074 1 469

including restricted cash and cash equivalents - -

23 Financial risk management objectives and

policies

23.1 Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to risk caused by changes in interest rates relates primarily to non-

current financial liabilities.

The Company manages interest expense by using both fixed-rate and variable-rate liabilities.

Interim Condensed Financial Statements of Murapol S.A.

for the three-month period ended 31 March 2024  30

The table below shows the sensitivity of the profit (loss) before tax to reasonable potential

changes in interest rates, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (with respect to

liabilities bearing variable interest rates). No effect on the Company’s equity or total

comprehensive income is shown.

Increase/decrease in

percentage points

Effect on profit or loss

before tax

3-month period ended 31 March 2024 (unaudited)

PLN + 5% (25 769)

PLN - 5% 25 769

Year ended 31 December 2023

PLN + 5% (23 095)

PLN - 5% 23 095

In 2022, as part of a loan agreement, the Company entered into an interest rate swap (IRS)

contract, so that half of the loan was hedged against changes in interest rates. In 2023,

following the drawdown of a subsequent tranche of the loan, the Company entered into an

interest rate swap contract to hedge half of the drawdown. In May 2023, IRS security was

increased to 75% of the loan exposure and is maintained at this level.

The following table shows the carrying amount of the Company’s financial instruments exposed

to interest rate risk, broken down by age category.

31 March 2024